SEC. 7. The provisions of this Act shall cease to Limitation operate on the last day of January, 1864. of act.

SEC. 8. This Act being deemed of immediate importance by the General Assembly, shall take effect Take effect. from and after its publication in the Daily State Register, the Iowa Homestead and North-Western Farmer, and Des Moines Times, papers published in Des Moines City, or any two of them.

Approved February 17, 1862.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily State Register February 18, 1862, and in the Des Moines Times February 20th, 1862.

ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 18.

SCHOOL HOUSE TAX IN DES MOINES COUNTY.

AN ACT to legalize the levy of certain taxes for School House purposes, in District No. 2, in the District Township of Huron, in Des Moines County.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the taxes hitherto levied in sub-district No. 2, in the District Township of Huron, Tax levied in Des Moines county, Iowa, for school house purposes, be No. 2 legaland the same are hereby legalized and made as valid as ized. though the same had been made in strict conformity to law.

This bill having remained with the Governor three days (Sundays excepted) the General Assembly being in session, has become a law this 21st day of February, 1862.

ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 19.

FEDBRAL TAX.

AN ACT for the assessment, levy and collection of the quota of this State, of the tax laid on the United States, by the act of Congress, approved August 5th, 1861, or any subsequent acts, and the payment of Auditors' warrants on the war and defense fund.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of 3